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1. DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 

 
Our Board has read and approved this Circular, and they collectively and individually accept full 
responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Circular. Our Board confirms 
that, after having made all reasonable enquiries and to the best of their knowledge and belief, 
there are no other facts, the omission of which would make any statement in this Circular false 
or misleading. 
 
All information relating to RYRT Holdings have been obtained from RYRT Holdings and our 
Board is responsible to ensure that such information is accurately reproduced in this Circular. 
 
 

2. CONSENT AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 HLIB 
 
HLIB, being the Principal Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition, has given and has not withdrawn 
its written consent to the inclusion in this Circular of its name and all references thereto in the 
form and context in which they appear in this Circular. 
 
HLIB, its subsidiaries and associated companies as well as its penultimate holding company, 
namely Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad, and the subsidiaries and associated companies of 
Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad (collectively, “Hong Leong Group”) form a diversified 
financial group and are engaged in a wide range of investment and commercial banking, 
brokerage, securities trading, assets and funds management and credit transaction services 
businesses. 
 
The Hong Leong Group has engaged, and may in the future engage, in transactions with and 
perform services for our Group and/or our affiliates in addition to the role undertaken in the 
Proposed Acquisition. In addition, in the ordinary course of business, any member of the Hong 
Leong Group may at any time offer or provide its services to or engages in any transaction with 
our Group. This is a result of the businesses of the Hong Leong Group generally acting 
independently of each other, and accordingly there may be situations where parts of the Hong 
Leong Group and/or its customers now have or in the future, may have interest or take actions 
that may conflict with the interests of our Group and/or our affiliates. Nonetheless, the Hong 
Leong Group is required to comply with applicable laws and regulations issued by the relevant 
authorities governing its advisory business, which require, amongst others, segregation between 
dealing and advisory activities and Chinese wall between different business divisions. 
 
As at the LPD, the Hong Leong Group has in the ordinary course of its business, extended 
services to our Group. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, HLIB is of the view that the aforesaid lending relationship would not 
give rise to a conflict of interest situation in its capacity as the Principal Adviser for the Proposed 
Acquisition as: 
 
(i) HLIB is a licensed investment bank and its appointment as the Principal Adviser for the 

Proposed Acquisition and the extension of the credit facilities granted by the Hong Leong 
Group arose in its ordinary course of business; 
 

(ii) the conduct of the Hong Leong Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by the 
Financial Services Act 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 and, where applicable, 
the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, as well as the Hong Leong Group’s own 
internal controls and checks; and 
 

(iii) the said credit facilities are not material when compared to the audited NA of Hong Leong 
Financial Group Berhad as at 30 June 2022 of approximately RM24.28 billion.
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2.2 Moore Advisory 

 
Moore Advisory, being the Independent Financial Valuer for the Proposed Acquisition, has given 
and has not withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion in this Circular of its name, summary 
valuation letter and all references thereto in the form and context in which they appear in this 
Circular. 
 
Moore Advisory has confirmed that no conflict of interests exists or is likely to exist in its capacity 
as the Independent Financial Valuer for the Proposed Acquisition. 
 

2.3 DWA Advisory  
 
DWA Advisory, being the Independent Adviser to the non-interested directors and non-interested 
shareholders of CGB for the Proposed Acquisition, has given and has not withdrawn its written 
consent to the inclusion in this Circular of its name, the IAL and all references thereto in the form 
and context in which they appear in this Circular. 
 
DWA Advisory has confirmed that no conflict of interests exists or is likely to exist in its capacity 
as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition. 
 
 

3. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS OR ARBITRATION 
 
Save as disclosed below, as at the LPD, our Group is not engaged in any material litigation, 
claims or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, and our Board is not aware and does not 
have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against our Group, or of any facts 
likely to give rise to any proceedings which has or would have a material and adverse effect on 
the financial position of our Group: 
 
Trade Empire Sdn Bhd v Proventus Bina Sdn Bhd & Kong Teck Fong (High Court No.: PA-
22NCC-15-03/2023) 
 

Proventus Bina Sdn. Bhd. (“PBSB”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company had 
on 5 April 2023 been served Writ of Summon and Statement of Claim dated 29 March 2023 by 
Trade Empire Sdn. Bhd. (“Plaintiff”). The Plaintiff claimed that PBSB failed to make the full 
payment on the construction materials provided by the Plaintiff as well as the monthly rental of 
500 iron frames amounting to RM1,050 per month from June 2020 to April 2022. The Plaintiff 
also named PBSB’s former director, Kong Tek Fong as 2nd Defendant. The Plaintiff is claiming 
for the following: 
 
(i) a principal sum of RM1,175,084; 

 

(ii) late payment interests of RM1,155,791.16 as at 28 February 2023; 
 

(iii) late payment interest on the sum of RM1,175,084 at the rate of 1.5% per month from March 
2023 until full and final statement; 
 

(iv) interest on the sum of RM1,175,084 at the rate of 5% per annum from 29 March 2023 until 
full and final statement; 
 

(v) interest on the sum of RM1,155,791.16 at the rate of 5% per annum from 29 March 2023 
until full and final statement; 
 

(vi) costs; and 
 

(vii) any further details and/or other order the Court deems fit. 
 
PBSB has filed the Defence and Counterclaims on 15 May 2023. PBSB has also made an 
application to transfer the proceeding from Penang High Court to Kuala Lumpur High Court on 
23 May 2023. On 29 August 2023, the Court has order for the suit to be transferred from Penang 
High Court to the Kuala Lumpur High Court. The matter is now adjourned indefinitely. PBSB 
further obtained a court order dated 23 June 2023 to add Aspen Vision Builders Sdn Bhd as the 
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third party to this suit. Aspen Vision Builders Sdn Bhd has filed an originating summon and notice 
of application on 12 July 2022 for an injunction to restrain PBSB from filing and presenting 
winding-up petition pursuant to PBSB’s s.466 Notice dated 16 June 2023 for an amount of 
RM1,685,893.04. The E-reviews for the proceedings were held on 18 July 2023 and 3 August 
2023. The Court has further fixed the dates for the parties to exchange the affidavits. The solicitor 
in charge for this litigation is of the view that PBSB has a good chance of succeeding in its 
defence against Plaintiff’s claim. 
 
 

4. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

4.1     Material Commitments 
 
Save as disclosed below, as at the LPD, our Board confirmed that there are no material 
commitments incurred or known to be incurred by our Group that have not been provided for, 
which upon becoming due or enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial position 
or financial performance of our Group: 
 

Material commitments RM’000 
Amount approved and contracted for:  
- Property, plant & equipment 1,488 
- Right-of-use assets 1,841 
Amount approved but not contracted for:  
- Property, plant & equipment 446 
 

4.2     Contingent liabilities 
 
Save as disclosed below, as at the LPD, our Board confirmed that there are no contingent 
liabilities incurred or known to be incurred by our Group which, upon becoming due or 
enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial position or financial performance of our 
Group: 
 

Contingent liabilities RM’000 
Corporate guarantees issued to:  
- our subsidiaries’ suppliers. 4,607 
- financial institutions for our subsidiaries’ banking facilities. 28,119 
 
 

5. MATERIAL CONTRACTS  
 
As at the LPD, our Group has not entered into any material contracts (not being contracts entered 
into in the ordinary course of business) within 2 years immediately preceding the date of this 
Circular, save for the below: 
 
(a) the First SPA; 

 
(b) the PGA; 

 
(c) the SPA. Please refer to Appendix I of this Circular for the salient terms of the SPA; and 

 
(d) the Supplemental SPA. Please refer to Appendix II of this Circular for the salient terms of 

the Supplemental SPA. 
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6. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF CGB GROUP 

 

The summary of key financial information of our Group for the audited FYE 31 December 2020, 
2021 and 2022 as well as 6-month unaudited for the FPE 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2023 are 
as follows: 
 

. 

Audited for 
the FYE 31 
December 

2020 

Restated for 
the FYE 31 
December 

2021 

Audited for 
the FYE 31 
December 

2022 

Unaudited 6-month for 
the FPE 30 June 

2022 2023 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Revenue:      
- Manufacturing and sale of self-

adhesive label stocks and tapes 
52,480 60,137 57,610 31,187 23,682 

- Construction 65,240 46,915 153,560 55,312 87,253 
 117,720 107,052 211,170 86,499 110,935 
Cost of sales (114,585) (101,121) (176,596) (71,370) (93,626) 
GP 3,135 5,931 34,574 15,129 17,309 
Other income 3,492 1,323 549 171 399 
Distribution expenses (3,416) (3,464) (3,767) (2,408) (2,073) 
Administrative expenses (6,301) (8,239) (9,961) (5,022) (7,740) 
Net reversal / (impairment loss) on 
financial instruments and contract 
assets 

263 48 (1,963) - - 

Other expenses (2,837) (2,061) (1,991) - - 
Operating (loss) / profit (5,664) (6,462) 17,441 7,870 7,895 
Finance income 181 27 35 - - 
Finance cost (272) (284) (465) (221) (243) 
(LBT) / PBT (5,755) (6,719) 17,011 7,649 7,652 
Taxation 239 (374) (3,880) (1,364) (2,612) 

(LAT) / PAT (5,516) (7,093) 13,131 6,285 5,040 

(Loss) / Profit attributable to:      
� Owners of our Company (2,865) (7,093) 7,467 3,244 2,440 
� Non-controlling interests (2,651) - 5,664 3,041 2,600 

(Loss) / Profit for the year / period (5,516) (7,093) 13,131 6,285 5,040 
      

Basic (loss) / earnings per Share 
(sen)# 

(3.18) (7.65) 6.27 3.00 1.67 

Weighted average number of CGB 
Shares in issued (‘000) 

90,000 92,785 119,034 108,014 146,083 

Share capital 51,407 64,432 100,111 85,852 110,659 
NA attributable to the owners of our 
Company / Shareholders’ equity 

44,907 48,695 92,004 76,367 105,069 

Total equity 46,833 48,695 99,959 88,704 115,625 
Total borrowings* 3,572 11,893 11,251 9,669 29,347 
Gearing ratio (times)+ 0.08 0.24 0.11 0.11 0.25 

 
(Source: CGB’s annual reports and quarterly results for the unaudited 3-month FPE 31 March 2022 and 
2023) 
 
 



APPENDIX VIII 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
 

 

153 
 

 
Notes: 
 
# Calculated based on (LAT) / PAT attributable to the owners of our Company for the financial years / 

periods over weighted average number of Shares during the financial years. 
 
* The total borrowings include hire purchase, revolving credit, banker acceptance, lease liabilities and 

bank overdrafts. 
 
+ Computed based on total borrowings over total equity. 
 
Commentaries: 
 
FYE 31 December 2021 (“FYE 2021”) vs FYE 31 December 2020 (“FYE 2020”) 
 
Our Group’s revenue decreased by RM10.67 million or 9.06% to RM107.05 million for the FYE 
2021 from RM117.72 million for the FYE 2020 mainly due to lower revenue from our construction 
operations. Our Group’s construction operations revenue decreased by RM18.32 million or 
28.08% to RM46.92 million for the FYE 2021 from RM65.24 million for the FYE 2020 was mainly 
due to stoppage of construction work as a result of the various imposition of movement control 
orders by the Government of Malaysia. 
 
Our Group’s manufacturing operations revenue increased by RM7.66 million or 14.60% to 
RM60.14 million for the FYE 2021 from RM52.48 million for the FYE 2020 mainly due higher 
export sales arising from higher demand of our Group’s masking tapes products. 
 
Despite lower revenue, our Group recorded a GP of RM5.93 million for the FYE 2021 as 
compared to the preceding period for the FYE 2020 of RM3.14 million. Additionally, our Group 
recorded a GP margin of 5.54% for the FYE 2021 as compared to the preceding period’s GP 
margin of 2.66%. The higher GP and GP margin were mainly due to higher export sales and 
variation in sales mix, which include the sales of high temperature masking tapes which 
contributed higher GP margin as compared to the general purpose masking tapes for the 
manufacturing operations. 
 
Notwithstanding higher GP recorded in the FYE 2021, our Group recorded LBT of RM6.72 million 
for the FYE 2021 as compared to that of RM5.76 million for the FYE 2020. These losses incurred 
for the FYE 2021 were mainly due to the lower other income generated and higher fixed expenses 
incurred such as distribution expenses, administrative expenses and operating expenses.  
 
FYE 31 December 2022 (“FYE 2022”) vs FYE 2021 
 
Our Group’s revenue increased almost two-fold to RM211.17 million for the FYE 2022 from 
RM107.05 million recorded for the FYE 2021 mainly due to higher revenue from our construction 
operations. Our Group’s construction operations revenue increased by RM106.65 million or 
227.32% to RM153.56 million for the FYE 2022 from RM46.92 million for the FYE 2021 and was 
mainly attributable to our acquisition of 70% equity interest in RYRT International. Following the 
completion of the Initial Acquisition, RYRT International became the largest revenue contributor 
to our Group and had contributed construction revenue of RM102.45 million or 48.52% of our 
Group’s consolidated revenue for the FYE 2022. 
 
Our Group’s manufacturing operations revenue decreased by RM2.53 million or 4.21% to 
RM57.61 million for the FYE 2022 from RM60.14 million for the FYE 2021 mainly due to stiff 
competition for the export markets, especially from China. 
 
Our Group recorded higher GP of RM34.57 million for the FYE 2022, an increase of RM28.64 
million or 482.94%, from RM5.93 million for the FYE 2021. Additionally, our Group recorded a 
GP margin of 16.37% for the FYE 2022 as compared to the preceding period of 5.54%. The 
higher GP and GP margin were mainly due to higher revenue recorded from the construction 
operations as explained above. 



APPENDIX VIII 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
 

 

154 
 

Our Group recorded a PBT of RM17.01 million for the FYE 2022 as compared to a LBT of RM6.72 
million for the FYE 2021. As a result, we have recorded a PBT margin of 8.06% for the FYE 2022. 
The PBT recorded for the FYE 2022 was mainly due to the higher GP recorded and partially 
offset by fixed expenses such as distribution expenses and administrative expenses and a one-
off net impairment loss of RM1.97 million on trade and other receivables. 
 
6-month FPE 30 June 2023 (“1H2023”) vs 6-month FPE 30 June 2022 (“1H2022”) 
 
Our Group’s revenue increased by RM24.44 million or 28.25% to RM110.94 million for the 
1H2023 from RM86.50 million for the 1H2022 mainly due to higher revenue from the construction 
segment. Our revenue for the construction operations increased by RM31.94 million or 57.75% 
to RM87.25 million for the 1H2023 from RM55.31 million for the 1H2022 mainly due to the 
acceleration of work progress on existing on-going projects, especially on the Project Jalan 
Semawang ke Tanjung Kuala Gum-Gum which commenced in October 2022. 
 
However, this is offset by the decrease in revenue for the manufacturing operations by RM7.51 
million or 24.06% to RM23.68 million for the 1H2023 from RM31.19 million for the 1H2023 as a 
result of the continued weakness in demand of the business and intense market competition. 
 
Our Group recorded a GP of RM17.31 million for the 1H2023 as compared to the 1H2022 of 
RM15.13 million. Additionally, our Group recorded a GP margin of 15.60% for the 1H2023 as 
compared to the 1H2022 of 17.49%. The higher GP was mainly due to higher contribution from 
the Lahad Datu Phase 1 Water Supply System and Montage projects for the FPE 2023, whilst 
the lower GP margin was due to the absence of an upward profit margin revision in 1H2022. 
 
Our Group recorded a marginal increase in PBT of RM7.65 million for the 1H2023 as compared 
to the 1H2022 of RM7.65 million mainly due to the absence of an upward profit margin revision 
in 1H2023 and expenses recognised in connection with the issuance of shares grant scheme. 
Our PBT margin declined to 6.90% for the 1H2023 from 8.84% for the 1H2022 mainly due to the 
reasons as explained above. 
 
 

7. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 
 
The copies of the following documents are available for inspection at our registered office at Level 
15-2, Bangunan Faber Imperial Court, Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50250, Kuala Lumpur during normal 
business hours from Monday to Friday (except public holidays) from the date of this Circular up 
to and including the date of our EGM: 
 
(i) our Constitution; 

 
(ii) RYRT International’s Constitution;  

 
(iii) the SPA; 

 
(iv) the Supplemental SPA; 

 
(v) the audited financial statements of our Group for the FYE 31 December 2021 and FYE 31 

December 2022; 
 

(vi) the latest quarterly results of our Group for the FPE 30 June 2023; 
 

(vii) the audited financial statements of RYRT International for the 6-month FPE 28 February 
2023 together with the restated financial results for the FYE 31 August 2022; 
 

(viii) the valuation summary letter as set out in Appendix VII of this Circular and the 
independent valuation report issued by Moore Advisory on the equity valuation of RYRT 
International dated 30 May 2023; 
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(ix) the letters of consent and conflict of interest referred to in Section 2 of this Appendix VIII 
of this Circular; 
 

(x) the relevant cause papers in respect of the material litigation as referred to in Section 3 of 
this Appendix VIII of this Circular; and 
 

(xi) apart from the SPA and the Supplemental SPA, the other material contracts referred to in 
Section 5 of this Appendix VIII of this Circular. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
[Registration No.: 201801036114 (1298143-T)] 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of Central Global Berhad 
(“CGB” or “Company”) will be conducted on a virtual basis at the Broadcast Venue at A5-06 Block A, Plaza 
Dwi Tasik, Jalan 5/106, Bandar Sri Permaisuri, 56000 Kuala Lumpur on Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 
10:30 a.m., or at any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing the 
resolution below with or without modification: 
 
ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 
PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY CIC CONSTRUCTION SDN BHD, A WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF 
CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD (“CGB”), OF 600,030 ORDINARY SHARES IN RYRT INTERNATIONAL 
SDN BHD (“RYRT INTERNATIONAL”), EQUIVALENT TO THE REMAINING 30% EQUITY INTEREST IN 
RYRT INTERNATIONAL FROM RYRT HOLDINGS SDN BHD FOR A PURCHASE CONSIDERATION OF 
RM13.26 MILLION TO BE WHOLLY SATISFIED VIA ISSUANCE OF 10,200,000 NEW ORDINARY 
SHARES IN CGB (“CONSIDERATION SHARE(S)”) AT AN ISSUE PRICE OF RM1.30 PER 
CONSIDERATION SHARE (“PROPOSED ACQUISITION”) AND THE MATERIAL VARIATION TO THE 
FIRST SPA AND PGA (AS DEFINED HEREIN) AS WELL AS THE WAIVER OF PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS 
OVER NEW SHARES OR OTHER CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES IN CGB UNDER SECTION 85(1) OF THE 
COMPANIES ACT 2016 READ TOGETHER WITH CLAUSE 8(A) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF CGB 
 
“THAT, subject to the approvals of all relevant regulatory authorities and/or third parties being obtained, 
where required, and the conditions precedent in the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 31 May 
2023 (“SPA”), entered into between CICC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of CGB and RYRT Holdings Sdn Bhd 
(“RYRT Holdings” or “Vendor”) for the Proposed Acquisition being fulfilled or waived, approval be and is 
hereby given to CICC, to acquire 600,030 ordinary shares in RYRT International from the Vendor, 
representing the remaining 30% equity interest in RYRT International, for a purchase consideration of 
RM13,260,000 to be wholly satisfied via issuance of 10,200,000 new ordinary shares in CGB 
(“Consideration Shares”) at an issue price of RM1.30 per Consideration Share, subject to the terms and 
conditions of the SPA and the Supplemental SPA (as defined herein); 
 
THAT approval be and is hereby given to CICC to give effect to the supplemental sale and purchase 
agreement dated 10 July 2023 (“Supplemental SPA”), between CICC, RYRT Holdings, Mr Lee Chee Vui 
and Mr Soo Yu Chai for the material variation on the terms of the share sale and purchase agreement dated 
26 January 2022 which was approved on 30 March 2022 (“First SPA”), the terms of the profit guarantee 
agreement dated 26 January 2023 (“PGA”) which was approved on 30 March 2022 and the terms of the 
SPA. For avoidance of doubt, the material variation are as follows: 
 
(i) the profit guarantee period of 1 September 2021 to 31 August 2023 will be revised to 1 September 

2021 to 31 December 2024, extended for another 16 months period; 
 

(ii) RYRT Holdings, Mr Lee Chee Vui and Mr Soo Yu Chai (“Guarantors”) have agreed to guarantee 
100% of a higher profit guarantee amount of RM50.0 million (“Revised Profit Guarantee Amount”) 
and if there is a profit shortfall, the Guarantors shall compensate CICC in cash equivalent to 100% of 
the aggregate shortfall or deficiency from the Revised Profit Guarantee Amount; and 
 

(iii) the revised profit guarantee amount for the revised profit guarantee period from 1 September 2021 to 
31 December 2024 is RM50.0 million. 

 
THAT approval be and is hereby given to the Board of Directors of CGB (“Board”) to allot and issue the 
Consideration Shares to RYRT Holdings for the purpose of satisfying the purchase consideration for the 
Proposed Acquisition, subject to the terms and conditions of the SPA and Supplemental SPA; 
 
 



 

 

 
THAT pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”) read together with Clause 8(a) of the 
Company’s Constitution, the shareholders of the Company have pre-emptive rights to be offered any new 
ordinary shares in CGB (“Share(s)”) which rank equally to the existing issued Shares or other convertible 
securities. 
 
Section 85(1) of the Act provides as follows: 
 
“85.  Pre-emptive rights to new shares 

 
(1) Subject to the constitution, where a company issues shares which rank equally to existing shares as 

to voting or distribution rights, those shares shall first be offered to the holders of existing shares in 
a manner which would, if the offer were accepted, maintain the relative voting and distribution rights 
of those shareholders.” 

 
Clause 8(a) of the Constitution provides as follows: 
 
“8.  New Shares to be Offered to Members 

 
(a) Subject to any direction to the contrary that may be given by the Company in general meeting, all 

new shares or other convertible securities shall, before issue, be offered to such persons who as at 
the date of the offer are entitled to receive notices from the Company of general meetings in 
proportion as nearly as the circumstances admit, to the amount of the existing shares or securities 
to which they are entitled.”  

 
In order for the Board to issue any new Shares or other convertible securities, such pre-emptive rights must 
be waived. Please refer to Section 2.11, Part A of the Circular for further information. 
 
As such, pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Act read together with Clause 8(a) of the Company’s Constitution, 
the shareholders of the Company hereby approve and waive their pre-emptive rights over all new 
Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition; 
 
THAT the Consideration Shares shall, upon allotment and issuance, rank equally in all respects with the 
existing ordinary shares in CGB, save and except that the Consideration Shares shall not be entitled to any 
dividends, rights, allotments and/or other distributions that may be declared, made or paid to the 
shareholders of CGB for which the entitlement date of the said distributions precedes the date of allotment 
and issuance of the Consideration Shares; 
 
THAT the Company hereby ratify and affirm each and every action undertaken by the Board on behalf of the 
Company to give effect to the First SPA including the allotment and issuance the balance consideration 
shares of the Company to RYRT Holdings for the purpose of satisfying the purchase consideration as set 
out in the First SPA; 
 
AND THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised and empowered to take all such steps and enter into all 
deeds, agreements, arrangements, undertakings, transfers and indemnities as they may deem fit, necessary 
and expedient and/or appropriate, and in the best interest of the Company in order to implement, finalise, 
complete and give full effect to the Proposed Acquisition and the terms and conditions of the SPA and the 
Supplemental SPA, with full powers to assent to any conditions, modifications, variations and/or 
amendments necessary and/or as may be required by any relevant authorities, as the Board deems fit, 
appropriate and in the best interest of the Company.” 
 
 
By Order of the Board 
 
Lim Seck Wah (MAICSA 0799845) (SSM Practicing Certificate No. 202008000054) 
Kong Mei Kee (MAICSA 7039391) (SSM Practicing Certificate No. 202008002882) 
 
Company Secretaries 
 
Kuala Lumpur  
4 September 2023 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Notes: 
 
(i) The broadcast venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 which 

requires the Chairman of the Meeting to be at the main venue. No shareholders/ proxies from the public will be 
physically present at the meeting venue. Shareholders who wish to participate the meeting will therefore have to 
register via the link https://vps.megacorp.com.my/gHGqS9. Kindly refer to the annexure of the Administrative 
Guide for further information. 
 

(ii) Only depositors whose names appear in the Record of Depositors as at 12 September 2023 shall be entitled to 
attend the meeting or appoint a proxy to attend, speak and vote on his behalf. All voting will be conducted by way 
of poll. 
 

(iii) A member of the Company entitled to attend, speak and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to 
attend, speak and vote in his stead. A member may appoint up to two (2) proxies to attend at the same meeting. 
Where a member appoints two (2) proxies, he shall specify the proportion of his shareholdings to be represented 
by each proxy. 
 

(iv) (a)      Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry 
(Central Depositories) Act 1991, it may appoint at least one (1) proxy in respect of each securities account 
it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said securities account. 
  

(b) Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee which holds ordinary shares in the 
Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”), there is no limit 
to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus 
account it holds. 

 
(v) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his attorney duly 

authorised in writing or if such appointor is a corporation under its Common Seal or the hand of its attorney.  
 

(vi) Except for body corporate, you have the option to register directly at https://vps.megacorp.com.my/gHGqS9 to 
submit the proxy appointment electronically not later than 17 September 2023 at 10:30 a.m. Kindly refer to the 
annexure of the Administrative Guide for further information.  
 

(vii) All Form of Proxy must be deposited at the Company’s Registered Office at Level 15-2, Bangunan Faber Imperial 
Court, Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50250, Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan, Malaysia or email to                    
EGM-support.CGB@megacorp.com.my not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time for holding the EGM 
or any adjournment thereof. 
 

(viii) PERSONAL DATA NOTICE 
 
By submitting the duly executed Form of Proxy, a member and his/her proxy consent to the Company (and/or its 
agents/service providers) collecting, using and disclosing the personal data therein in accordance with the 
Personal Data Protection Act 2010 for the purpose of this meeting and at any adjournment thereof. 

 
Voting by Poll 
 
Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad’s Main Market Listing Requirements, 
the resolution set out in this Notice are to be voted by poll. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
    FORM OF PROXY 

 
 
 
 
 

I / We  (NRIC / Passport / Registration No.  ) 
 

of (full address)  
 

being a member / members of CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD, hereby appoint the following person(s): 
 

Full Name (in Block) NRIC / Passport No.  
Proportion in Shareholdings 

No. of Shares % 

 
 

   

Address: 
 
Email Address: 
Mobile Phone No.: 

 

and/or* 
 

Full Name (in Block) NRIC / Passport No.  

Proportion in Shareholdings 

No. of Shares % 

 
 

   

Address: 
  
Email Address: 

Mobile Phone No.: 
 

or failing him/her, the Chairman of the Meeting as *my/our proxy/proxies to attend and vote for *me/us and on my/our 
behalf at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company will be conducted on a virtual basis at the Broadcast 
Venue at A5-06 Block A, Plaza Dwi Tasik, Jalan 5/106, Bandar Sri Permaisuri, 56000 Kuala Lumpur on Tuesday, 
19 September 2023 at 10:30 a.m. or any adjournment thereof.  
 
My / our proxy /proxies is(are) to vote as indicated below: 
 

Ordinary Resolution 
First Proxy Second Proxy 

For Against For Against 
Proposed Acquisition     

 
Please indicate with an “X” in the space provided above on how you wish your vote to be cast. If you do not indicate how you 
wish to vote on any resolutions, the proxy(ies) will vote or abstain from voting at his/her/their discretion(s)). 
 

Dated this ______ day of __________________ 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………. 
Signature / Common Seal  
 

* Strike out whichever is not desired. 
 
 
 
 

 

No. of Shares Held :  
CDS Account No. :  



 

 

 
Notes: 
 
(i) The broadcast venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 which requires 

the Chairman of the Meeting to be at the main venue. No shareholders/ proxies from the public will be physically present at 
the meeting venue. Shareholders who wish to participate the meeting will therefore have to register via the link 
https://vps.megacorp.com.my/gHGqS9. Kindly refer to the annexure of the Administrative Guide for further information. 
 

(ii) Only depositors whose names appear in the Record of Depositors as at 12 September 2023 shall be entitled to attend the 
meeting or appoint a proxy to attend, speak and vote on his behalf. All voting will be conducted by way of poll. 
 

(iii) A member of the Company entitled to attend, speak and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend, speak 
and vote in his stead. A member may appoint up to two (2) proxies to attend at the same meeting. Where a member appoints 
two (2) proxies, he shall specify the proportion of his shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. 
 

(iv) (a) Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central 
Depositories) Act 1991, it may appoint at least one (1) proxy in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary 
shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said securities account. 
   

(b) Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for 
multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies 
which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds. 

 
(v) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his attorney duly authorised in writing 

or if such appointor is a corporation under its Common Seal or the hand of its attorney. 
 

(vi) Except for body corporate, you have the option to register directly at https://vps.megacorp.com.my/gHGqS9 to submit the 
proxy appointment electronically not later than 17 September 2023 at 10:30 a.m. Kindly refer to the annexure of the 
Administrative Guide for further information.  
 

(vii) All Form of Proxy must be deposited at the Company’s Registered Office at Level 15-2, Bangunan Faber Imperial Court, 
Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50250, Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan, Malaysia or email to                    
EGM-support.CGB@megacorp.com.my not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time for holding the EGM or any 
adjournment thereof. 
 

(viii) PERSONAL DATA NOTICE 
 
By submitting the duly executed Form of Proxy, a member and his/her proxy consent to the Company (and/or its 
agents/service providers) collecting, using and disclosing the personal data therein in accordance with the Personal Data 
Protection Act 2010 for the purpose of this meeting and at any adjournment thereof. 
 

 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1st fold here 
 

 
 

AFFIX 
STAMP 

 
The Company Secretaries 
CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD  
Level 15-2 
Bangunan Faber Imperial Court 
Jalan Sultan Ismail 
50250, Kuala Lumpur 
Wilayah Persekutuan 
Malaysia 

 
 
 

 
2nd fold here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Fold this flap for sealing 

 


